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MOTION TO DISMISS
and
MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE

TO: THE HONORABLE JOSHUA ROBINSON, JUDGE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY.

This day comes the Defendant, acting by counsel, and
represents unto your Honorable Court the following facts and cir-
cumstances as the basis for his Motions to Dismiss and Suppress
Evidence in the above captioned case:

1. On the 23rd day of October; 1980, the Defendant was
found guilty on a Virginia Traffic Summons of possession of a
radar detection device and fined $100 in the General District
Court of Rockingham County:

2. The uncontroverted evidence submitted by the Trooper
(Trooper W. C. Jones, Jr.) was that at about 10:30.at night, on
the lst day of October, 1980, the Trooper observed the Defendant's
automobile apply his brakes and slow down on Interstate Highway 81
close to Harrisonburg when the said automobile came within the
beam of the Trooper's radar. Based solely on this testimony, the
Trooper fell in behind the Defendant, stopped the Defendant's
automobile, and conducted a search thereof. The search ended with
the finding of a radar detector under the passenger's seat to the
right of the driver. This radar detector was not connected to any
power source, nor was any power source tesﬁﬁﬁlln the Defendant's

the C'=r''= Dffice
Rockingnzni 70y, Va.

\ﬁ/ DEC 18
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automobile and found to be operative.

3. Subsequent to the illegal search by the Trooper,
which was protested vigorously by the Defendant (with the Trooper
telling the Defendant that a radar detector stood in the same
category as contraband such as marijuana or drugs, thus giving
him a right to search the automobile), the radar detector in
question was confiscated to be used as evidence at the trial for
possession of a radar detection device, with which Defendant was
charged; | m |

WHEREFORE, your Defendant moves your Honorable Court
that this case be dismissed for the reason that possession of a
radar detection device is not a crime within the meaning of
Section 46.1-198.1, Code of Virginia; 1950, as amended, and fur-
ther, that all evidence of the finding of a radar detection de-
vice within the Defendant's automobile be suppressed, sipce there
was no probable cause to stop Defendant's autoﬁobile and search
the same. It is patently»clear that the mere fact that a person
applies his brakes on an interstate highway cannot possibly sup-
port a search and seizure such as has been occasioned here. The
very most that an application of brakes under the above described
conditions could cause would be a slight suspicion, and certainly
not enough to constitute probable cause to stop and search.
Additionally, it was night, the Defendant's automobile was ap-
proaching the Trooper's position, and the only evidence the
Trooper could have observed would have been reflections from
brake lights, 2s he was not even in a position to see the brake
lights &ctually come on.

Based on the aboﬁe, the Defendant respectfully requests
your Honorable Court to dismiss this case and place it among the

ended causes.
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JOHN H. LEETH

sl €

Counsel

Fill. Cf Hn

William C. Plott, Esq.

Foresman & Plott

6 E. Washington Street

Lexington, Virginia 24450
Counsel for the Defendant

CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Motion

was mailed unto David I. Walsh, Commonwealth's Attorney for

Rockingham County, Court House, Harrisonburg, Virginia 22801,

this 16th day of December, 1980.

U/

William C. Plott




VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY, December 19, 1980.

COMMONWEALTH

\ On an appeal from a judgment of the
Rockingham District Court - a summons

JOHN HUBERT LEETH, III charging the illegal possession of a

rdadar detector (docket #7182)

This day came the Assistant Commonwealth's Attornéy,
and John Hubert Leeth, III, the defendant herein, came pursuant
to his recognizance, and by his retained counsel, William C. Plott.
Thereupon, the defendant tendered a plea of not guilty to the
charge. The accused, with the consent of the Court and the
Attorney for the Commonwealth, thereupon waived trial by jury
and agreed to submit all matters of law and fact to the Court
for hearing and determination. Having heard the evidence of the
Commonwealth, the accused, by counsel, moved the Court to strike
said evidence, and the Court having considered said motion over-
ruled said motion, to which action of the Court the accused, by
counsel, excepted. Having heard the evidence of the defendant
it is the judgment of the Court that John Hubert Leeth, III is
guilty of the illegal’posseSSion of a radar detector as charged
in the summons and that the Commonwealth recover of the éaid
John Hubert Leeth, III a fine in the amount of $75.00 and the
costs of this proceeding. It is further ordered that upon pay-
ment of the fine and costs'the,device shall be returned to the

defendant.

A TRUE COPY

ATTESTE: , Deputy Clerk
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COUNTY OF ROCKINGHAM

February 18, 1981

William C. Plott _ co o
Foresman & Plott ' e e i
6 E. Washington Street : - TP T A
Lexington, Virginia 24450 Lo A dl J

Re: Commonwealth v. Leeth
Dear Mr. Plott:

Mr. Heilberg hand delivered your letter of February
10, 1981 to me on February 17. There was no Court Reporter
present and I recognize the difficulty in constructing a
record pursuant to Rule 5:9 based on the recollection of
counsel.

Rule 5:9(c) requires a written statement of “facts
testimony or other incidents of the case". The part to
which you refer is not part of the testimony, but I
assume that counsel consider it appropriate to be included
in the record under Rule 5:8 as a memorandum decision
rendered by the judge. '

I am quite sure that I ‘did not rule that "the arrest
was not legal. . . " (Page 5, second paragraph). If I
recall correctly, I ruled that the officer had probable
cause to make an investigatory stop and search, the arrest
not having been made until the contraband was discovered.
The quotation in your letter of February 10, 1981 from
Mr. Heilberg*s statement, therefore, appears to be correct.

I will review the Court file and see if any of my trial
notes are there, and if they should indicate any correction
to the foregoing I will notify you promptly.

Yogz§’f§ty truly,
‘ . g,.;,:ui t)~¢>4>~h~h~4‘\

, Joghua L. Robinson, Judge
JLR/zjm Twenty-Sixth Judicial Circuit
cc: David Heilberg, Esquire : U(Y?




STATEMENT. OF FACTS,
TESTIMONY OR OTHER INCIDENTS
OF THE CASE

AND OPINION' RENDERED BY THE JUDGE

On October 1, 1980, at approximately 10:25 p.m.,

Trooper William J. Jones, Jr.; Virginia State Police, was work-
ing stationary radar on the on ramp to Interstate 81 at the Mt.
Crawford exit in Rockingham County. He stopped = vehicle driven
by Dr..Johﬁ Hubert Leeth; I1I, at thdat location and issued a
summons for "posse§si§n of a radar detector device.'" He testi-
fied to the facts of that night later in coﬁrt: | |

" On the 23rd of October, 1980, in the Rockingham County
General District Court, Judge John A. Paul found Dr. Leeth guilty
on an amended warrant of "operation of a motor vehicle equipped
with a radar detectioﬁ‘dévice}" and the Defendant appealed the
conviction to the Circuit Court of Rockingham County.

On Dedéﬁbéf 19: 1980: thé'casé‘ca&e before the Rock-

ingham Cdunty»Circuit Court, phé Honorable!Judge'Joshua L.
Robinson prgsiding! Trbopéf Jones was called to take the stand
by Assistant Commonwealth's Attorney David L. Heilberg. Mr.
Heilberg asked Trooper Jones to explain what caused him to stop
a vehicle (on the lst of October, 1980, at approximately 10:30
p.m.). While working stationary radar on the on ramp facing
south to Interstate 81 at the Mt. Crawford exit in Rockingham
County, he saw a vehicle traveling southbound at what he observed

to be a faster rate than the posted 55 miles per hour. When the

vehicle appeared to be in range, he activated the Kustom KR-11
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radar set and, at the instant he activated the radar, the brake
lights came on. This vehicle braked suddenly, almost to the
point of skidding. Trooper Jones immediately put the set back
into a hold mode suspectimg that there was a radar detector in |
the vehicle. Trooper Jones added that this was a common tactic
for dperating radar; used at night by the State Police, to thwart
the use ofrradar deteétors: Prior to stopping the vehicle, he
observed with his headlights, a small cord'hanging down from the
interior rear view mirrorf He also observed the driyer fumbling
sver the sunvisor on the driver's side of the vehicle. It was
his opinion at this point that there was a radar detector in the
vehicle and the driver was gttémptipg to conceal it. He.stopped
the velifcle and approached the ‘driver, who he found to be Dr.
Leéth; asked ﬁim for his driver's license and registration card.
After he produced these two items, Trooper Jones advised him that
he had reason to believe that he had a radar detection deviqg in
;hé'véhicle'and fequeSted to see it. Dr. Leeth stated that he
did nbf have such a device in his wehicle. Trooper ?ones then
asked Dr. Leétﬁfﬁp QXiF_his‘véhiclé sd that Trooper jones”éould
search the area imﬁédiéteiy aéce§siBle:#o‘Drj‘ﬂeetﬁffdf a radar
detector. While 'still standing beside ‘the oper door, Dr. Leeth
rolled the window of the driver's dootr up, depressed the locking
mechanism and began to close thé'door: At this point, Trooper
Jones grasped the top of the driver's door in such a manner as

to keep Dr. Leeth from closing the locked door. 'Trooper Jones
advised Dr. Leeth that if he closed the door and locked it, he

would be charged with obstructing justice.
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Dr. Leeth at this point did not close the door but state
that Trooper Jones would be searching the vehicle against his

will. Trooper Jones then entered the vehicle on the driver's

d

side where he found a power cord running from the dash up and

over the rear view mirror and in behind the sunvisor on the

driver's eidet He then went around‘to the other side of the
vehicle, entered on the passenger's side and found an ESCORT
model radar warning device, serial number 16593,on the floor-
board under the seat. The testimony of both the Trooper, and late

that of Dr. Leeth, was to the effect that the device could be

seen by shining a flashlight through the windshield on the passen-

'ger's side. Trooper Jones then advised Dr. Leeth that he would
be seizing the device and its power cord as evidence. The device
was taken back to the'Trooper's vehicle and while Dr. Leeth was

sitting in its front passenger seat, the device was plugged into

the cigarette lighter and found to be in working order. Through—.

out the ‘entire tiue that Dr. Leeth was in Trooper Jones s vehlcle
he kept stating, "I am not’ admlttlng that that is a radar detec-.
tion devlce. - The device that Trooper Jones seized was intro-
duced into evidence by Mr. Heilberg in the Circuit Court.

Trooper Jones teStified that the'item seized was a radar detecf
tlon device, based on its phy51ca1 appearanceA He knew this
because of his tralnlng and experience as a State Trooper Mr.
Heilberg requested that Trooper Jones hold the power cord up in

the fashlon that the trooper had found lt.

Before Mr. Plott Began his cross- examlnatlon he made

a motion to dismiss on the ground that possession of a radar de-

tection deyice was not illegal. Judge Robinson then looked at
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the arrest warrant and stated that the charge was "operating a

motor vehicle equipped with a radar detection device" and not a
"possession of a radar detection device." At this point, Trooper
Jones advised Judge Robinson that the warrant had béen amended in

the General District Court. Judge Robinson suggested continuing

the case if Mr. Plott claimed surprise, but this offer was dg-

clined.

Mr. Plott's cross-examination disclosed that when

Trooper Jones observed Dr. Leeth's brake lights, he was sitting
at the top of thé ramp and Dr. Leeth's vehicle was at the point
where the ramp joins the southbound lane of the Interstate. Mr.
Plott then asked what was, the range on the beam of Trooper
Jones's radar set. He answered that he did not know. Mr. Plott
also asked what the width of the beam was. Troopef Jones again
answered that he 'did not know. Mr. Plott asked Trooper Jones how
the antenna was mounted; and the Trooper replied that it was on
the bracket outside the left rear door, and was generally aligned
ﬁith.the automobile. After Trooper Jones left the stand, but
before making a motion, Mr. Plott asked the Judge if Trooper
Jones could be asked a further question; The Judge allqwed the
question withdut'reéuiring Trbopér Jones to return to the stand.
Mr. Plott asked Trooper Jones if he 'had gotten.a speed reading.
on the KR-11 at any-time'on the Leeth veRiicle. The Trooper stated
that he did not. |

Mr. Plott made a motion to dismiss due to the fact
that Trooper Jones did not haye’pfqbable'cause to s;op'thg ve-

hicle because he 'did not know the width and the length of the

radar beam and could not'eétéblish'thé'difeCtion of the beam
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since the antenna was pointed generally down the ramp and the
fact ‘that Troéper Jones had not gottén any reading on the radar.
Thig motién waé‘overruied. Judge Robinson then asked Iroopgr
jones a few questions, the gist of the response being that
Trooper Jones was working the Interstate highway alone on that
night.

After Trooper Jones finished testifying, Dr. Leeth
took the stand and told the Court that he felt Trooper Jones
acted iﬁproperly in stopping and searching his wvehicle and tha:
it was over his strong objection that such search and seizure

took place. Dr. Leeth further explained that his radar detection

device was not in plain sight, was under the front passenger seat
of his vehicle, with the cord disconnected and wrapped around it,
and was not connected at the time when the Trooper stopped his
vehicle. Further, Dr. Leeth stated that the Trooper could ob-
serve a short cord which hung down from his sunvisor only at

the time that he stopped Dr. Leeth and shined the light on the
interior of the vehicle. Mr. Leeth admitted, on cross-examination|,
that he could not know what the Trooper saw with his headlights.
He stated that the Trooper did not see the radar detection device

until Dr. Leeth exited and the Trooper entered the vehicle and

‘shined his light under the seat. He further admitted that the

item seized was a radar detector which he used when in Alabama
where these devices are legal. At the end of Dr. Leeth's testi-
mony, counsel for Dr. Leeth again moved to strike the evidence of
the Commonwealth and dismiss the charge. This motion was over-

ruled.
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-:- CPINION RENDERED BY JUDGE JOSHUA L. RO3BINSON -:-
(Per Rule 5:8(e))

At the conclusion of all the evidence, Judge Robinson
ruled that due to the Troéper's observation, while he was behind
the vehicle, the brake lights, the rapid decrease in speed and
the power cord hanging down, and the fumbling over the driver
sunvisor, that Trooper Jones had reason to stop the vehicle and
continue his investigation. e further ruled to the fact that
Trooper Jones was working by himself and therefore would have not
been able to detain Dr. Leeth or to secure his vehicle while he
went for a search warrant, and due the exiqencies of. this sit-
uation, that the warrantless search was legal. In a letter to
the Counsel for the Defendant (a copy attached) the Judge stated
that'his'rﬁling was that there was no arrest until the contraband
was discovered., e next found that the item introduced into

evidence was plainly a radar detector device that, in view of

circumstantial evidence, was operable and, indeed, had teen in
use. He therefore found the defendant guilty as charged and
reduced the fine to $75.00 plus costs after remarking that the

appeal had been brought in good faith.

~-:-CLRTIFICATE-:-

The undersigned counsel for the Zefendant doth hereby
certify that a copy of the foregoing and annexed Statement of
Facts, Testimony or Other Inéidents of the Case and Opinion
Rendered by the Judge heretofore pending in the Circuit Court
of the County of Rockingham under the caption and style of

"Commonwealth of Virginia v. John Hubert Leetl, III'" (Case Yo.
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7182) was mailed unto Honorable David I. Walsh, Esq. Commonwealth'
Attorney for the County of Rockingham, Harrisonburg, Virginia

22801, this j?éﬂ{ day of February, 1981.

Wy g

William C. Plott

-:=NO i"I CE -:-

TO: THE HONORABLE DAVID I. WALSH, COMMONWEALTH'S ATTORNEY FOR
THE COUNTY OF ROCKINGHAM, VIRGINIA:

 Notice is heréby given that the foregoing and annexed
written Statement of Facts, Testimony or Other Incidents of the
Case and Opinion of the Judge heretofore pending in the Circuit
Court of Rockingham County under the caption and style of
"Commonwealth of Virginia v. John [lubert Leeth, III" (Case MNo.
7182) will be presented unto the Honorable Joshua Robinson, Judge
of the Circuit Court of Rockingham County, no earlier that 10
days or later than 15 days subsequent to the date hereof.

Given under my hand thls;a@; day of February, 1981.

W Crr—

"2

William C. Plott
Counsel for the Defendant
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The foregoing and annexed Statement of Facts, Testi-

mony or Other Incidents of the Case and Cpinion of the Judge of
the foregoing case has been accepted as true and correct in all
respects, and signed this g&LL__day of Varch , 1981, by

the Commonwealth's Attorney for Rockingham County and counsel
of record for the Defendant pursuant to Rule 5:9, as amended,

of the Supreme Court of Virginia.

/I'ﬂf (Lq Z\%L/ ///

"Mavid L. He11berg '
Commonwealth's Attorney .////
for Rockingham County

Assistant

William C. Plott
Counsel for John Hubert Leeth, III

Signed and thereafter delivered unto the Clerk of the

Circuit Court of Rockingham County for filing in the office of

such Clerk pursuant to Rule 5:9, as amended, of the Supreme Court

of Virginia, this AE day of March , 1981.

\

<:// Judge

&
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ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR

The defendant respectfully submits that the trial court

erred in failing to sustain the motion of the defendant to

strike the evidence of the Commonwealth and dismiss the charge

that he had violated the provisions of §46.1-198.1, Code of Vir-

gigié, 1950, as amended, and:.will rely in the proceedings before
this Court upon the following assignments of error:

I. 'That the trial court erred in failing to sustain the
motion to strike the evidence of the Commonwealth and dismiss the
charge against the defendant on the grounds that it was never
proved that the radar detection device in question had an avail-
able and operative power source.

II. That thebtrisl court erred in failing to sustain the
mdtion of the dsfendant tsAstrike the evidence of the Commonwealth.
on the grounds that the stopping of the defendant's vehicle
violated his rights under the'Fourth'and Fourteenth Amendments of
the Constitution of the United States.

III. That the trial court erred in failing to sustain the
motion of the defendant to strike the evidence of the Common-
wealth and dismiss the charges -against ths defendant upon the
grounds that the radar detection device in question was dis-
covered by an illegal search and.seizure in violation of the
defendant's rights under the Fourth and Fourteenth Amendments of

the Constitution of the United States.
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